

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

DEBORAH BABB, DETROIT DISABILITY
POWER, MICHIGAN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, MICHIGAN CLERGY CONNECTS
and PRIORITIES USA,

No. 23-000127-MZ

Plaintiffs,

HON. JAMES ROBERT REDFORD

v

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as Michigan
Attorney General,

Defendant.

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Salvatore Prescott Porter & Porter, LLC
105 East Main Street
Northville, Michigan 48167
248.679.8711
sprescott@spplawyers.com

Aria C. Branch
Jyoti Jasrasaria
Samuel T. Ward-Packard
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Elias Law Group
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 400
Washington, DC 20001
202.968.4490
abranche@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Nessel
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL'S
9/15/23 MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument	5
I. This Court has jurisdiction to resolve the claims against Attorney General Nessel.....	5
II. The organizational Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted where they are not “citizens” who may bring suit under article 2, § 4(1)(a).	12
III. Plaintiff Babb fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted because she lacks standing to seek declaratory relief.	15
IV. The organizational Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by collateral estoppel.....	20
Conclusion and Relief Requested	22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov’t v Attorney Gen</i> , 243 Mich App 43 (2000).....	16
<i>Ernsting v Ave Maria College</i> , 274 Mich App 506 (2007).....	5
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 473 Mich 63 (2005).....	5
<i>Kramer v Dearborn Heights</i> , 197 Mich App 723 (1993).....	5
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ (On Remand)</i> , 293 Mich App 506 (2011)....	16, 20
<i>Lapeer County Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court</i> , 469 Mich 146 (2003).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 333 Mich App 1 (2020).....	7, 11
<i>Leemreis v Sherman Twp</i> , 273 Mich App 691 (2007).....	20
<i>Lowrey v LMPS & LMPJ, Inc</i> , 500 Mich 1 (2016).....	5
<i>Mecosta Co Med Ctr v Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Ins</i> , 509 Mich 276 (2022).....	20
<i>Mich Coal of State Emp Unions v Mich Civ Serv Comm’n</i> , 465 Mich 212 (2001)	16
<i>Monat v State Farm Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 679 (2004).....	20
<i>Morgan v Menasha Corp</i> , 2010 WL 2384898 (Mich Ct App, June 15, 2010).....	13
<i>O’Connell v Dir of Elections</i> , 316 Mich App 91 (2016)	8
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 424 Mich 118 (1985).....	11
<i>Perkovic v Zurich Am Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 44 (2017).....	13
<i>Prime Time Internat’l Distrib, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 322 Mich App 46 (2017).....	12
<i>Priorities USA v Nessel</i> , 978 F3d 976 (CA 6, 2020)	1, 3
<i>Riverview v Michigan</i> , 292 Mich App 516 (2011)	8
<i>Saginaw City Council v Saginaw Policemen & Firemen Retirement Sys Trustees</i> , 321 Mich 641 (1948)	11

Telford v State, 327 Mich App 195 (2019) 8

UAW v Central Mich Univ Trustees, 295 Mich App 486 (2012) 16

Waterford School Dist v State Board of Education, 98 Mich App 658 (1980) 7, 8, 9, 11

Statutes

MCL 168.19 19

MCL 168.29 19

MCL 600.308(1) 8

MCL 600.308a(1) 8

MCL 168.500 19

MCL 168.501 19

MCL 600.605 8

MCL 600.6401 1, 5

MCL 600.6404(3) 4

MCL 600.6419 *passim*

MCL 600.6419(1) 1, 6, 9, 12

MCL 600.6419(1)(a) 1, 6, 9, 12

MCL 600.6419(3) 6

MCL 600.6421 5, 6

MCL 168.751 19

MCL 168.759b 19

MCL 168.931(1)(f) 1, 2, 18

Rules

MCR 2.116(7) 5

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 5

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 5

MCR 2.228..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(a)..... *passim*

Const 1963, art 2, § 7 4

Const 1963, art 9, § 32 7

Const 1963, art 12, § 2 4
